
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Marie Lowe 
Governance & Scrutiny Officer 

Direct : 020 8132 1558 
  
 

Textphone: 020 8379 4419 (in Civic Centre) 
e-mail: Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 29th June, 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors : Mahym Bedekova (Chair), Ayten Guzel (Vice-Chair), Nawshad Ali, 
Alessandro Georgiou, Esin Gunes, Elisa Morreale, Sabri Ozaydin, Michael Rye OBE 
and Joanne Laban  
 
Independent Member: and Peter Nwosu 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the committee are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 MARCH 2022  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting 

held on the 3 March 2022. 
 

4. AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICES (ARMS) PROGRESS 
UPDATE  (Pages 9 - 38) 

 
 The General Purposes Committee is requested to note the work completed 

by the Audit and Risk Management Service during the period 1 April 2021 to 
30 April 2022 and the key themes and outcomes arising from this work and to 

Public Document Pack



2 

provide feedback on the contents of the report. 
 

5. 2021- 22 COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 39 - 60) 
 
 The Committee is requested to endorse the work of the Counter Fraud team 

and to provide feedback on the contents of the report of officers. 
 

6. 2021-22 ANNUAL DATA PROTECTION OFFICER REPORT  (Pages 61 - 
78) 

 
 The General Purposes Committee is requested to note the 2021-22 Annual 

Data Protection Officer report. 
 

7. GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  (Pages 
79 - 88) 

 
 The report details the activity of the General Purposes Committee from 1 

April 2021 to 31 March 2022 and proposes it be approved for referral to 
Council. 
 

8. CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES, WAIVERS & PROCUREMENT SPEND 
UPDATE  (Pages 89 - 112) 

 
 The report provides an update to the General Purposes Committee on the 

Contract Procedure Rules, Waivers and Procurement Spend for the period 
April 2021 to March 2022. It also includes an update on Procurement 
Services and the implementation of the new procurement function. 
 

9. UPDATE ON AUDIT OF THE 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
(Pages 113 - 118) 

 
 The Committee is asked to receive the report which provides an update on 

the audit of the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. 
 

10. UPDATE ON THE AUDIT OF THE 2020/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
AND PENSION FUND AND PROGRESS ON THE 2021/22 COUNCIL'S 
ACCOUNTS  (Pages 119 - 124) 

 
 The report provides an update on the audit of the 2020/21 Statement of 

Accounts and Pension Fund together with an update on the work underway 
to produce the Council’s Accounts for 2021/22. 
 

11. BDO (EXTERNAL AUDITOR) UPDATE ON STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
(Verbal Report) 

 
 The Committee will receive a verbal update on the Statement of Accounts 

from representatives of the Council’s External Auditor, Binder Dijker Otte 
(BDO). 
 



3 

12. GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
(Pages 125 - 128) 

 
 The Members are asked to note the 2022-23 Work Programme for the 

General Purposes Committee. 
 

13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 The future meeting dates of the General Purposes Committee, as agreed at 

Annual Council, are as follows: 
 
Tuesday, 26 July 2022 
Monday, 15 August 2022 
Thursday, 20 October 2022 
Thursday, 1 December 2022 
Thursday, 19 January 2023 
Thursday, 16 March 2023 

 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100(A) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 excluding the press and the public from the meeting for the items listed 
as part 2 on the agenda on the grounds that they involve disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in those paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act 
(as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006). 
 

15. PART TWO ITEM- CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION   
 
16. MERIDIAN WATER RISK REGISTER UPDATE  (Pages 129 - 146) 
 
 To receive a confidential report from the Programme Director – Meridian 

Water.  
 
(This item will contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person – including the authority holding that information) of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.) 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 3.3.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE HELD 
ON THURSDAY, 3RD MARCH, 2022 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mahym Bedekova, Tim Leaver, Lee David-Sanders (Deputy 
Leader of the Opposition), Joanne Laban (Leader of the Opposition and the 
Conservative Group), Edward Smith, Ergin Erbil (Associate Cabinet Member (Non-
geographical based)) and Peter Nwosu (Audit & Risk Management Committee 
Independent Person) 
 
Officers: Fay Hammond (Executive Director – Resources), Matt Bowmer (Interim 
Director of Finance), James Newman (Director of Finance - Corporate), Terry 
Osborne (Interim Director of Law and Governance), Gemma Young (Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk Management), Marie Lowe (Governance and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
Also Attending: David Eagles (Partner, Binder Dijker Otte, Limited Liability 
Partnership (BDO LLP), Lisa Blake (Partner/Head of Public Sector Assurance, BDO 
LLP), Sebastian Evans (Audit Manager, BDO LLP) 
 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed representatives from Binder Dijker Otte, Limited Liability 
Partnership (BDO LLP), the Council’s external auditors. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Mary Maguire, Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Procurement, and Claire Stewart. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

3. NOTES OF THE INFORMAL MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 13 
JANUARY 2022  
 
The notes of the informal meeting of the General Purposes Committee held 
on 13 January 2022 were AGREED. 
 

4. AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICE PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Committee received the Audit and Risk Management Service Progress 
Update Report from Gemma Young, Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management which highlighted: 

1. The results of the work that the Audit and Risk Management Service 
had undertaken and completed during the period 1 April 2021 to 31 
January 2022 and the key themes and outcomes arising from this 
work. 

2. The continued work of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management, in collaboration with the internal Assurance Board, to 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 3.3.2022 

target limited audit resources at the highest priority Corporate and 
Schools’ services. 

 
Members raised the following concerns: 

1. How long had the Council been given to improve with regards to the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) which was listed as a critical risk?  

2. What where the legal implications to the Council and how this would 
affect vulnerable people? 

3. Facilities Management of Youth Centres - Corporate Landlord 
Responsibilities had the Service Level Agreement (SLA) been 
completed at the end of February 2022?  
 

Officers provided the following responses: 
1. The Council had until the end of March 2022 and a report would be 

presented to the Assurance Board.  Because access to DWP/Her 
Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (HMRC) data had been granted 
without the conditions outlined in the MoU having been met the Council 
faced the risk of DWP revoking access to the DWP/HMRC data.  If the 
DWP was to revoke access to the data, significant operational delays 
or the inability to deliver vital services to residents, particularly 
vulnerable residents, could result. 

2. Annual General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) training had not 
[...]


Members’ support, including: 

• Administrative and ICT support; 

• Members’ enquiries; and 

• Members’ wellbeing and office accommodation support. 

 

Elections  

(i) To review and agree the electoral arrangements in the borough relating 

to the designation of polling districts and polling places in accordance 

with any provisions of the Representation of the People Acts. 

(ii) To receive reports from the Returning Officer on the conduct of major 

elections in the Borough, and to make relevant recommendations to 

Council as necessary in respect of the areas which come within the 

Page 87



 

CE22/004 

Council’s jurisdiction. 

(iii) To receive reports from the Electoral Registration Officer on the 

administration of the Register of Electors and the absent voting 

process in the Borough, and to make relevant recommendations to 

Council as necessary in respect of the areas which come within the 

Council’s jurisdiction. 

(iv) To consider consultation papers from government and other bodies 

(such as The Electoral Commission) on aspects of the electoral 

process, and to agree the Council’s formal responses to such 

consultations.  

 
 
 

Page 88



 
London Borough of Enfield 

General Purposes Committee 
 

 
Meeting Date 29 June 2022 
 

 
Subject:   Contract Procedure Rules, Waivers & Procurement 

Spend Update 

Cabinet Member:  

Executive Director Fay Hammond 

 
Key Decision: N/A  
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide an update to the General Purposes Committee on the Contract 

Procedure Rules (CPRs), Waivers and Procurement Spend.  This report 
covers the period April 2021 to March 2022. It also includes an update on 
Procurement Services and the implementation of the new procurement 
function. 

 
Proposal 
 
2. This report presents an update on the implementation and effectiveness of 

the Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs), Waivers issued under the Rules, and 
procurement spend information.  It also includes an update on Procureme
[...]
 facing the same financial challenges, impact of Brexit, Covid-
19 and the Ukraine conflict.  Inflation is moving in an upward trajectory at 
levels not seen for approximately 30 years.  This is manifesting itself in price 
increases.   
 

12. The impact of Brexit and the Ukrainian conflict has had an impact on the 
supply chain with delays and shortages of some materials.  Construction in 
particular has seen a big impact with price increases within the supply chain.  
Procurement Services is working with Services to strengthen business 
continuity plans to mitigate risks to the supply chain. 

 
13. Nationally councils face procurement challenges: balancing Value for Money 

against procurement processes, working to increase local spend to support 
local economies and economic recovery, and to embed equalities and social 
value, through the procurement cycle. 

 
14. The Council may only contract with external parties within the legal 

framework for local authority procurement i.e. in accordance with the UK 
Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (as amended), the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules (s135 of the Local Government Act 1972), the general duty 
to obtain Best Value (Local Government Act 1999) and follow the principles 
of transparency, non-discrimination and equality of treatment. 

 
15. Under section 135 of the Local Government Act 1972 a local authority is 

required to make standing orders for contracting of goods, works and 
services. There is also an obligation to include in those standing orders 
provisions for securing competition for contracts and regulating the way 
tenders are invited. The standing orders may provide that contract of a 

Page 90



Page 3 of 24 
 

certain value are exempt and may authorise the authority to exempt the 
provisions were justified by special circumstances. The Contract Procedure 
Rules (CPRs) are the Council’s standing orders as required under the Act. 

 
16. The Contract Procedure Rules must also comply with UK
[...]
e the prime 
supplier is a Russian or Belarusian supplier, but 
only if an alternative supplier can be sourced in 
line with Value for Money. 

PPN 10/21 Thresholds 
inclusive of VAT 
 

For the purposes of advertising the contract 
values, they must be inclusive of VAT. 

PPN 09/21 Requirement 
to publish on contracts 
finder 

Reminder to contracting authorities to advertise 
opportunities on Contract Finder. 

Page 91



Page 4 of 24 
 

 
 

Main Considerations for the Council 
 
23. Compliance and Contract Procedure Rules 

The current CPRs were updated in line with the update of the Council’s 
Constitution and were published in July 2020.  They are used in conjunction 
with the Procurement Manual. The CPRs are reviewed regularly, and 
compliance is reported at the Departmental Procurement Boards. 
 

24. Any changes in UK procurement regulations will necessitate a review of the 
current CPRs to ensure they are in line with any new UK regulations. 

 
25. Compliance to the CPRs for the period of April 2021 to March 2022 is set out 

in Appendix B.  Overall compliance to the CPRs is good.  To support 
compliance no new supplier can be created without evidence of compliance 
to the CPRs.   

 
26. Regular training on following the CPRs for Council Officers is provided via 

iLearn.  Procurement Services also offer training to schools on the CPR’s. 
 

27. There are occasions where it is not practical or possible to follow a full 
competitive process in accordance with the CPRs. In such instances Service 
Departments may request a Waiver or Exception to the CPRs, the procedure 
for which is included in Appendix A.  The approval of such Waivers and 
Exceptions are compliant with the CPRs.  It should be noted that waivers 
cannot contravene UK legislation. 

 

28. The July 2020 CPRs were tightened up and now state that all Waivers must 
be approved by the Executive Director of Resources following review by 
Procurement Services. 

 

29. Waivers 
Over the past six 
[...]
w the points raised and discuss them with the audit 
team before the details can be passed to the LBE Finance Team.  A 
timescale for this work could not be provided by BDO at the time of writing 
this report due to audit staff resource pressures. 

19. The remaining EQCR work is due to commence on 20 June. This was 
delayed due to BDO reallocating LBE audit time to other BDO work 
priorities.  

20. At the time of writing this report there are no outstanding tasks to be 
completed by the LBE Finance Team, although we have been advised that 
additional information may be required as a result of any EQCR PPE review 
points raised which could delay the sign-off of the accounts further.   

21. Concerns have been raised by LBE staff with the Audit Partner regarding 
the ongoing delays in finalising the 2019/20 review points and the 
reallocation of the audit staff and EQCR to other BDO priority work.  The 
Audit Partner could not provide a timeline for the EQCR review points to be 
considered. 

22. The Council has been advised (on 31/5/22) that the Audit Manager leading 
the 2020/21 audit will also be supporting the 2019/20 accounts being 
finalised, however timescales for this have not been provided. 

23. There is a risk that the delays in finalising the 2019/20 audit work could 
have an impact on the 2020/21 Annual Accounts audit, the second phase  
which is due to start on 11 July.   

24. Finally, the sector wide issue relating to the accounting for infrastructure 
assets has progressed.  There is currently a CIPFA LASAAC consultation 
on proposals to deal with the issues in the short and longer term, upon 
which Councils are asked to comment.  The deadline for the consultation 
responses is 14 June and the outcome of the consultation is expected to be 
the end of June 2022.   The 2019/20 accounts cannot be signed off until the 

Page 115



 

4 

 

outcome of the consultation has been published and recommended actions 
have been considered.   

25. As a result
[...]
o take place alongside the second phase of the audit 
from July onwards. 

16. The Fund’s assets performed remarkably well with the asset value 
increasing by £256m in this financial year. The overall improvement was 
due to the out performance of the financial markets in which the Fund held 
its investments and a net addition from dealings with members.  

17. The net asset statement represents the net worth (£1,406m) of the Fund as 
of 31st of March 2021.  

2021/22 Closure of Accounts update 

18. The statutory deadlines for draft and audited accounts for 2021/22 are the 1 
August 2022 to produce draft accounts and these need to be audited and 
signed off by 30 September.   

Page 120



 

3 

 

19. The national capacity and timeframe challenges for all audit firms, also 
applies to BDO and it is likely that Enfield’s audit work will be delayed until 
the 2020/21 audit has been completed. The timetable for the 2021/22 
Annual Accounts audit has not been discussed with BDO at this stage due 
to the delays with signing off the 2019/20 Accounts. Once the 2019/20 audit 
is complete any impact on the 2020/21 audit timelines and the planning for 
the 2021/22 audit will be reviewed and discussed with BDO.  

20. The Council has a detailed timetable to produce its draft accounts by 1 
August and will have the accounts, working papers and the appropriate 
transaction listings to enable the auditors to select samples all available on 
this date. The final statements are actually scheduled to be complete in 
early July which gives an extended period of quality review to be 
undertaken ensuring the drafts accounts are of a higher standard.  

21. Overall, there have been delays in the work programme for closing 2021/22 
due to key staff changes in the Finance Team, delays in receiving some of 
the asset valuations and work required for the 2019/20 and 2020/21 audits. 
The team is still on course to have the draft accounts available as above.  

22. As at 1 June, all accrua
[...]
r 

Member Induction and Development 
sessions

Work plan for start of municipal 
year setting out Member 
Induction and Training (NEW in 
response to the CIPFA review of 
the GPC) - Monitoring Officer

Report setting out Training 
and Development 
undertaken by GPC 
members

#Internal - Official - Sensitive [Personal]

P
age 126



CIPFA Review of GPC Report (including 
the Implications of the MHCLG New 
Local Audit Framework Technical 

Update on the GPC Cipfa 
Review Action Plan

Frequency Next GPC
Every 3 yrs  March 2025
Every 3 yrs March 2025

Items
Counter Fraud Strategy & Operating Plan (*)
Risk Strategy & Operating Plan (*)

#Internal - Official - Sensitive [Personal]

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129 Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 3 March 2022
	4 Audit and Risk Management Services (ARMS) Progress Update
	5 2021- 22 Counter Fraud Annual Report
	6 2021-22 Annual Data Protection Officer Report
	7 General Purposes Committee Annual Report 2021/22
	8 Contract Procedure Rules, Waivers & Procurement Spend Update
	9 Update on Audit of the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts
	10 Update on the Audit of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund and progress on the 2021/22 Council's Accounts
	12 GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23
	16 Meridian Water Risk Register Update



Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 29.6.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 29TH JUNE, 2022 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Ayten Guzel (Associate Cabinet Member (Non-
geographical)), Mahym Bedekova, Nawshad Ali, Alessandro Georgiou (Leader of the 
Opposition and the Conservative Group), Esin Gunes, Elisa Morreale, Sabri Ozaydin 
(Chief Whip), Michael Rye OBE and Joanne Laban 
 
Officers: Officers: Fay Hammond (Executive Director, Resources), James Newman 
(Director of Finance, Corporate), Peter George (Director of Development, Place), 
Lillee Craig (Head of Programme Management Office (PMO)), (Gemma Young 
(Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management), Claire Reilly (Head of Policy and 
Contract Development), Elizabeth Paraskeva (Principal Lawyer, Regeneration and 
Contracts Teams), Marie Lowe (Governance and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed Members and Officers to the first meeting of the new 
Municipal Year. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Independent Member, Mr Peter 
Nwosu. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that apologies had been received from 
representatives of the Council’s external auditors, BDO, David Eagles, 
Partner, Public Sector Assurance and Lisa Blake, Partner, Head of Public 
Sector Assurance who had been unable to attend due to sickness. 
 
The Committee, whist accepting that it would be inappropriate to expect 
attendance to a meeting if a person was unwell, expressed their severe 
disappointment and frustration that no representatives from BDO had 
attended to explain the current position regarding the sign-off of the external 
audit for 2019/20.  This had a significant bearing not only on that year but an 
on-going on the external audit for 2020/21 and beyond.   
 
The reason received from BDO regarding why a representative had not 
attended the meeting when there had been a discussion at the last meeting 
when they had been present that they attend was unsatisfactory.   
 
Members of the Committee requested that Councillor Tim Leaver, as the 
Cabinet Member responsible for Finance and Procurement, be invited to 
attend the next meeting of the Committee to update the Committee on the 
position, together with representatives from BDO.  Members went on to 
request that a private meeting with BDO be held prior to that meeting. 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 29.6.2022 

ACTION: Councillor Tim Leaver, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement be invited to the next scheduled meeting of the General 
Purposed Committee (Governance and Scrutiny Officer). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 MARCH 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 were agreed. 
 

4. AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICES (ARMS) PROGRESS 
UPDATE  
 
Members received the Audit and Risk Management Service progress update 
report which summarised the results of the work of the service during the 
period 1 April 2021 to 30 April 2022 and the continued work to target limited 
audit resources at the highest priority Corporate and Schools’ services. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management, responding to questions 
from Members, advised that with regards to: 
 
APPENDIX C: Overdue High Risk Actions  
 
People Department - Schools’ Financial Monitoring – Financial 
Regulations and Guidance  
There was a significant amount of support available and given to schools for 
the completion of the financial records, which would continue following the 
launch. 
ACTION: Director – Education and Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management to provide regular updates following the launch.  
 
APPENDIX A: 2021/22 Audit Plan Status  
 
CR10 Housing – Housing Compliance - Safety Checks and Management 
of Lift Maintenance and housing repairs and maintenance  
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management advised that she 
understood that work was underway about the Social Housing Assurance 
Framework Whitepaper and the current advice on fire safety in the Borough’s 
high-rise properties but would, however, provide an update to Members.  
ACTION: Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
 
CR03 Fraud and Corruption – Chief Executives – Members’ Ethics  
The audits on which had been deferred until 2022/23 due to the change in 
Monitoring Officer in February 2022 and the local elections in May 2022, and 
how this would impact on Members, particularly those newly elected to the 
Council. 
ACTION: Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 29.6.2022 

The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management undertook to clarify the 
reason the completed audit relating to Meridian Water on Contract 
Management had been listed with limited assurance.  
ACTION: Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
 
CR05 Duty of Care - Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS)  
Following the audit had indicated a high risk finding regarding the services of 
Mental Health Assessors (MHAs).  The Chair stated that she considered that 
this should be followed up, evidence gathered and monitored. 
ACTION: Director of Health and Adult Social Care  
 
The Executive Director – Finance reassured the Committee that all audits 
would be undertaken. 
 
AGREED that: 
 

1. The work completed by the Audit and Risk Management Service during 
the period 1 April 2021 to 30 April 2022 and the key themes and 
outcomes arising from this work be noted; and 

 
2. The feedback provided by the Committee on the contents of the Audit 

and Risk Management Services (ARMS) Progress Update report be 
noted. 

 
 

5. 2021- 22 COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The work undertaken by the Counter Fraud team during the year ended 31 
March 2022 was presented in terms of outcomes value of frauds prevented, 
and overpayments raised.  
 
Members expressed the view that with regards to Business Grants it was 
imperative that work focused on the pre-payment assurance checks and that 
work be continued despite having been negatively impacted on by the effects 
of Covid-19, Court hearings which continued to be delayed. 
 
AGREED that the work of the Counter Fraud team be endorsed; and 
feedback from the Committee on the contents of the report be noted. 
 

6. 2021-22 ANNUAL DATA PROTECTION OFFICER REPORT  
 
The Committee received Annual Data Protection Officer Audit which 
summarised the role of the Data Protection Officer (DPO) analysis of the 
Council’s data protection compliance and the schools’ data protection update. 

 
The Chair requested an update regarding concerns raised at the previous 
meeting of the Committee about access to Department of Work and Pensions 
(DWP)/Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (HMRC) data which had been 
granted without the conditions outlined in the of Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) having been met, and the risks the Council faced 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 29.6.2022 

should the DWP revoked access to the DWP/HMRC data which had been 
listed as a critical risk. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management confirmed that Annual 
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) training had not been completed 
by all staff with access to the DWP/HMRC data, a mandatory Council 
requirement but would been by the end of July 2022. 
 
At the Chair’s request an additional Audit and Risk training session for those 
Members who did not attend the session held on 16 June 2022.  It was 
essential that Members were made aware that GDPR posed a high to the 
Council.  
ACTION: Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management/Governance 
 
AGREED that the 2021-22 Annual Data Protection Officer Report be noted. 
 

7. GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Chair introduced the annual report which detailed the activity of the 
General Purposes Committee for the year 2021/22 for consideration at full 
Council on 13 July 2022.    
 
AGREED that the annual report which detailed the activity of the General 
Purposes Committee for the year 2021/22 be noted and referred to full 
Council on 13 July 2022.    
(Interim Director Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer) 
 

8. CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES, WAIVERS & PROCUREMENT SPEND 
UPDATE  
 
Members received the report which provided an update to the General 
Purposes Committee on the Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs), Waivers and 
Procurement Spend.  The report covered the period April 2021 to March 
2022.  It also included an update on Procurement Services and the 
implementation of the new procurement function. 
 
The Head of Policy and Contract Development advised Members that Brexit 
and the Ukrainian conflict had impacted on the supply chain with delays and 
shortages of some materials.  A significant increase had been experienced in 
costs in construction, which had an impact on the Council’s regeneration 
projects.  Procurement Services was working with services to strengthen 
business continuity plans to mitigate risks to the supply chain.  There were, 
however, no direct contracts with Russia. 
 
Officers explained that there were occasions where it was not practical or 
possible to follow a full competitive process in accordance with the CPRs.  In 
such instances Service Departments may request a Waiver or Exception to 
the CPRs.  The approval of such Waivers and Exceptions were compliant with 
the CPRs.   
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 29.6.2022 

The July 2020 CPRs had been tightened up and now stated that all Waivers 
must be approved by the Executive Director of Resources following review by 
Procurement Services.  Exceptions are reported to the Executive Director of 
Resources on a quarterly basis.  Waivers could not contravene UK legislation.  
 
AGREED that the update on the implementation and effectiveness of the 
Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs), Waivers issued under the Rules, and 
procurement spend information.  It also includes an update on Procurement 
Services. 
 

9. UPDATE ON AUDIT OF THE 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The Committee received the report which provided an update on the audit of 
the 2019/20 statement of accounts.   
 
Officers confirmed that out of 450 Local Authorities across the country, 51 had 
not had their 2019/20 accounts signed off.  All avenues to progress the matter 
were being explored and pursued expeditiously.  The Executive Director, 
Resources suggested one such action would be a complaint be escalated to 
BDO parent company and investors.  It was not possible or feasible to walk 
away from the contract 
 
Members reiterated their disappointment and expectation that a 
representative from BDO should have made themselves available, either in 
person or remotely, to provide an explanation of the delays relating to the 
area for which they were responsible and a timeline when the 2019/20 
accounts could be expected to be ready to be signed off.  Members stated 
they shared the officer’s frustration  
 
The Committee noted that the situation regarding the sector wide issue 
relating to the accounting for infrastructure assets had progressed. The 
CIPFA LASAAC consultation on proposals to deal with the issues in the short 
and longer term, upon which Councils were asked to comment closed on 14 
June 2022 with the outcome of the consultation was expected to be the end of 
June 2022.   The 2019/20 accounts could not be signed off until the outcome 
of the consultation had been published and recommended actions had been 
considered.  However, the accounts could be in a position that they were 
ready to be signed off as soon as the outcome had been published, subject to 
any necessary changes as a result.  There was much which rested with BDO 
directly in order to finalise the accounts. 
 
The Chair, with the agreement of the Committee, announced that any further 
discussion of the above item would take place in the confidential part of the 
meeting.    
 
AGREED that the update provided on the audit of the 2019/20 Statement of 
Accounts be noted. 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 29.6.2022 

10. UPDATE ON THE AUDIT OF THE 2020/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
AND PENSION FUND AND PROGRESS ON THE 2021/22 COUNCIL'S 
ACCOUNTS  
 
The Committee considered the report of officers which provided an update on 
the Audit of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund and 
progress on the 2021/22 Council's accounts. 
 
Members recognised that the due to the ongoing delays with the 2019/20 
audit, there was a risk that the 2020/21 audit may be delayed until 2019/20 
accounts had been signed off.   

Members noted that the 2019/20 audit progress were being closely monitored 
and regular meetings were held with the Audit Partner.  The statutory 
deadlines for draft and audited accounts for 2021/22 were the 1 August 2022 
to produce draft accounts and these needed to be audited and signed off by 
30 September 2022. 

 
AGREED that the update provided on the Audit of the 2020/21 Statement of 
Accounts and Pension Fund and progress on the 2021/22 Council’s Accounts 
be noted. 
 

11. BDO (EXTERNAL AUDITOR) UPDATE ON STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
Officers, referring to the two previous agenda items - Update on Audit of the 
2019/20 Statement of Accounts and Update on the Audit of the 2020/21 
Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund and Progress on the 2021/22 
Council's Accounts, explained that it had been anticipated that representatives 
from BDO, the Council’s external auditor who had been invited to attend the 
meeting had been unable to do so due to sickness. 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, that the representatives from BDO be 
invited to attend the next scheduled meeting on 27 July 2022. 
 
In response to concerns raised regarding how the delays in the work 
programme for closing 2021/22 due to key staff changes in the Finance 
Team, delays in receiving some of the asset valuations and work required for 
the 2019/20 and 2020/21 audits, would be resolved, officers reassured 
Members that there had been a review of the allocation of resources, and 
improvements had been made.  The team remained on course to have the 
draft accounts available by the deadline. 
 
AGREED that the BDO (External Auditor) update on Statement of Accounts 
received from Enfield officers be noted. 
 

12. GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
That the General Purposes Committee Work Programme for 2022/23 be 
NOTED. 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 29.6.2022 

13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The future meeting dates of the General Purposes Committee, as agreed at 
Annual Council, were noted as follows: 
 
Tuesday, 26 July 2022 
Thursday, 20 October 2022 
Thursday, 1 December 2022 
Thursday, 19 January 2023 
Thursday, 16 March 2023 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED in accordance with Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act  
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the items of  
business listed as part two on the agenda on the grounds that it involves the  
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 (information  
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including  
the authority holding that information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as  
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order  
2006). 
 

15. PART TWO ITEM - CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 

16. MERIDIAN WATER RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
 
AGREED that the information contained in the confidential report, and officer 
responses to Members’ queries as NOTED. 
 

17. BDO (EXTERNAL AUDITOR) UPDATE ON STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
AGREED that confidential information and discussion, and officer responses 
to Members’ queries be NOTED. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.22 pm. 
 
 


